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Front View
= 1. Power switch (ON/Standby)
2. Input button (Camera 1 or Camera 2)
| 3. Camera position

4. Day/Night switch
5. Contrast control
6. Brightness control
7. Vlolume control
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NEDERLANDS

Onderdeelbenaming
Vooraanzicht

1. Aan/uit schakelaar (ON/Standby)

2. Input schakelaar (Camera 1 of Camera 2)
3. Camera stand

4. Dag/nacht schakelaar

5. Contrast regelaar

6. Helderheid regelaar

7. Volume regelaar

DESCRIPTION DES PARTIES
Moniteur Vue avant

1. Interrupteur d'allumage (ON/Standby)

2. Bouton d'entrée (caméra 1 ou caméra 2)
3. Position de la caméra

4. Interrupteur diurne/nocturne

5. Réglage contraste

6. Réglage luminosité

7. Réglage volume

= _ITALIANO
J_ QOO0 O BEZEICHNUNGEN NOME DEI PARTICOLARI NOMBRE DE LAS PARTES
— e l— | Vorderansicht Monitor Vista frontale Pantalla Vista frontal:
3 | =1 1. Netzschalter (EIN/Stand-By) 1. Interruttore di potenza (ON-Stand-by) 1- Interruptor de encendido (On/Standby)
DA &S E® D 2. Eingabetaste (Kamera 1 oder Kamera 2) 2. Seletfore input (telecamera 1 0 2) 2- Pulsante de seleccion entrada
| L 3. Kameraposition 3. Posizione della telecamera (Camara 1 0 Camara 2)
4. Tag/Nacht-Einstellung 4. Interruttore giorno/notte 3- Posicionamiento de la camara
5. Kontrastregelung 5. Comando del contrasto 4~ Interruptor dia/noche
6. Helligkeitsregelung 6. Comando della luminosita 5- Control contraste
7. Lautstérkeregelung 7. Comando del volume 6- Control luminosidad
7- Control volumen
Rear view Achteraanzicht Vue arriére
8. External speaker socket 8. Externe luidspreker aansluiting 8. Prise pour le haut-parleur externe
9. Camera 2- Input 9. Camera 2- input 9. Caméra 2 - entrée
10. 2 x mirror/normal image switch 10. 2 x normaal-/spiegelbeeldschakelaar 10. 2 x interrupteur de limage normale et
11, Camera 1- Input 11. Camera 1- input du graphique
12. Power socket - Negative/Ground (BLACK) 12. Voedingsaansluiting - Min/massa (ZWART) 11. Caméra 1 - entrée
- - Reverse (BLUE) - Achteruit (BLAUW) 12. Prise de courant - mise 4 la terre,
- : - ACC Power (RED) - Plus (ROOD) négatif (noir) marche arriére (bleu)
1 i = Courant ACC (rouge)
Riickansicht Vista posteriore Vista Posterior
8. Externe Lautsprecherbuchse 8. Spina per speaker esterni 8 - Conector altoparlante externo
9. Eingang - Kamera 2 9. Input telecamera 2 9 - Ingreso Camara 2
10. 2 x Schalter fiir Standardspiegel 10. 2 x interruttore immagine normale/specchio 10- 2 x Interruptor de imagen Normal/Especular
@ @ 11. Eingang - Kamera 1 11. Input telecamera 1 11- Ingreso Camara 1
@ Qz) 12. Netzbuchse - Negative Erde (SCHWARZ) 12. Spina di potenza - negativo terra (NERO) 12- Conector alimentacion
- Reverse (BLAU) - vetro (BLU) - Negativo/ contacto tierra (Negro)
- ACC Netz (ROT) - potenza ACC (ROSSO) - Marcha atras (azul)

- Alimentacion (rojo)
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BT BACKEYE® REARVIEW CCTV OBSERVATION SYSTEM

INTRODUCTION BE-455

The BACKEYE Observation System has been designed to provide years
of trouble-free operation. Please read this manual thoroughly. This
manual contains instructions to ease the installation of the camera and
monitor. The BACKEYE Observation System is a supplement to stan-
dard rear-view mirror systems, and will provide additional rear-view
vision when installed and maintained properly.

The BACKEYE Observation system is not intended in any

way to be a substitute for careful, cautious, defensive driving or for
the consistent adherence to all applicable traffic laws and motor safety
regulations. This product is not intended to be a substitute for rear
view mirrors or for any other motor vehicle or boat equipment
mandated by law.

FEATURES

BE-455C CAMERA

e 270,000 pixel image sensor

¢ 0.1 Lux sensitivity

¢ Automatic electronic iris provides a clearer, more consistent image in
low and bright light

¢ Wide-angle lens provides a broad viewing area

* Compact design and lightweight ease installation in most vehicles,
including large boats

¢ Durable, waterproof construction

* Built-in microphone for audio pick up

¢ Wind deflector reduces build up of dirt on lens

¢ Waterproof cable connection

BE-455M MONOCHROME 5.5" MONITOR

o Day/night switch

* Brightness and contrast controls

* Volume control

* Camera position switch for a panoramic view or a concentrated view
¢ llluminated front panel

* Power/stand-by switch

¢ Internal speaker with external speaker jack

* 2 x normal/mirror image switch on back of monitor

CONTENTS OF 1 COMPLETE SYSTEM

BE-455C CCD CAMERA:

1-Camera

1-Camera bracket

4-Attachment screws with washers (M4 x 8)
1-Wind deflector

BE-455M 5.5" MONOCHROME MONITOR:
1-Monitor

1-Snap -on sun visor

1-Monitor bracket

1-Power harness with locking connector

1-Range markers

4-Thumb screws (M5 x 12)

Special Cable: 1-20 meter cable with waterproof connector. Oil, gas,

grease resistant. UV stable
Documents: 1-Operations manual

BEFORE INSTALLATION:

-

. This system operates from 11 volts DC to 30 volts DC, negative
ground.

Please install this system according to the instructions in this
manual.

Do not disassemble the camera or the monitor. This voids the
warranty. Disassembling the camera will compromise the
waterproof seal.

4. Connect the system to an ignition switched power source.
Connection to a battery source will reduce battery life.

N
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WARNING

. To prevent electrical shock, DO NOT OPEN THE MONITOR CASE.
There are potentially lethal voltages inside the monitor. There are no
user serviceable parts inside. If evidence of tampering is detected,
the warranty will be considered void.

Keep monitor away from leaking water, rain, moisture etc. It is NOT
waterproof. Any moisture inside the monitor could cause extensive
damage.

Use the thumbscrews to mount the monitor to bracket.

—_
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

BE-455C CAMERA

1. Attach camera bracket (see Fig. 1) to upper portion of vehicle.
Attachment point must be sturdy enough to support camera and
bracket.

2. Attach camera to bracket using M4 x 8 bolts provided. Adjust angle
as indicated in Fig. 2. (Use rear bumper and back of vehicle as a
reference point.)

3. Wind deflector may be installed. This deflector is designed to reduce
the build up of dust, dirt and moisture on the camera lens. (See Fig. 3

BE-455M MONITOR
1. Attach monitor inside vehicle in a location convenient to the driver
(e.g. centre of dash, overhead or in dash). (See Fig. 4.)

2. Use a compression plate to attach the monitor bracket to the dash
or overhead. (See Fig. 4.)

3. Adjust mounting angle of the monitor to allow driver to easily view
the screen from all seat positions. (See Fig. 5.)

4. If necessary, snap sun visor into groove on front face of monitor.
Press all (4) sides of the visor to snap it into place.

AFFIXING DISTANCE MARKERS TO THE MONITOR

SCREEN

. Clean monitor screen surface of fingerprints. Set the camera into

the “DOWN” position. Place distance indicators behind the vehicle

at (3) feet, (6) feet and (9) feet along the width of the vehicle. These

distances are measured from the rear bumper. (Refer to Fig. 8.)

Attach the markers to the monitor screen over the images of the

distance indicators. These markers represent a distance of (3) feet,

(6) feet and (9) feet from the back of the vehicle. (See Fig. 8.)

Affix the “STOP” marker on monitor screen over the image of the

rear bumper to locate the rear bumper.

. The Monitor screen is now “calibrated” for distances behind the
vehicle of (3) feet, (6) feet and (9) feet.
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CABLE

. The camera-to-cable connection is waterproof. The cable-to-monitor
connection is not waterproof. Be sure to orient the cable properly.
The cylindrical end attaches to the camera. The rectangular box end
attaches to the monitor. (See Fig. 6.)

Do not run the cable over sharp edges or corners. Do not kink the
cable. Keep the cable away from hot and rotating parts.

. Place all excess cable in convoluted tubing.

. Wire tie the cable securely.

n
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WIRING CAMERA AND MONITOR

1. See wiring diagram for connections to ignition, ground and back up
circuit. (See Fig. 6.)

. Wiring camera: Drill a 16mm (5/8") - diameter hole into vehicle
body near the camera and bracket. Connect camera connector to
extension cable in vehicle. Push extra cable into vehicle (be careful
not to kink cable) and fit grommet into hole. Apply sealant around
grommet to increase resistance to water penetration.

. Wiring Monitor: Insert extension cable into camera #1 position.
If 2 cameras are used, be sure to mark each extension cable properly
and plug second cable into camera #2 position. Bundle excess
cable together using a cable tie or vinyl tape. This will avoid possible
damage to cable during operation.

. The red wire marked ACC is connected to an ignition power source,
the black wire marked GND is connected to chassis ground, and the
blue wire marked BACK is connected to the vehicle’s back up circuit.

n
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FUNCTIONS AND OPERATION

MONITOR:

. Power switch: “STD BY”- Monitor operates only when reverse gear

is selected. “ON” Monitor (etc.) operates all the time while ignition

switch is “ON”.

Input switch: “A” - used mainly for rear mounted camera or as

specified by the installer.

. Camera position: “UP” - panoramic view of the horizon, if camera is
in “UP” position, “DOWN” - close in view to the rear of the vehicle.

. Day/Night switch: Pre-set brightness and contrast levels optimised
for day and night operation.

. Contrast: Variable control of contrast. Should be adjusted if the

“DAY/NIGHT” switch does not achieve the most desirable picture.

Brightness: Variable control of brightness. Should be adjusted if the

“DAY/NIGHT” switch does not achieve the most desirable picture.

. Volume: Variable control of internal speaker (and optional external
speaker) volume.

* Back Light: llluminates the monitor’s switches for night-time operation.
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1 notused

2 Ground-black wire

3 Reverse circuit-blue wire

4 not used

not used

6. +12VDC ignition-red wire

2. Camera A input connection to camera extension cable.

3. Camera B input connection to additional camera extension cable.

4. External speaker connection centre pin is positive audio output.
Used to disable the internal speaker and remotely mount a speaker
for driver convenience.

5. 2 x mirror/normal switches to change camera image from a mirror
view (rear of vehicle mounted) to normal view (side or front mounted)
camera.

1. Power connection:

CAMERA:
1. Waterproof microphone for audio pickup.

CAUTION

1. DO NOT OPEN THE CAMERA CASE. This will break the camera’s
waterproof seal. If evidence of tampering is detected, the warranty
will be considered void.

2. Do not mount the camera near the lower area of the vehicle (e.g.
bumper). This reduces the view of the camera and increases the
chance of physical damage to the camera.

3. Use only the M4 x 8 bolts and washers to mount the camera.

MAINTENANCE:

Remove dust and dirt with a damp soft cloth. Heavier dirt should be
removed with a damp soft cloth and mild detergent. Do not use strong
cleaning agents containing gasoline, thinner, benzene or alcohol. These
substances may damage the exterior surface of the monitor.

CAUTION

. Before drilling, be sure no cable or wiring is on the other side.

Be sure to drill a 16mm (5/8") - diameter hole only.

Feed as much cable as possible into vehicle and clamp securely.
This reduces the possibility of it being hooked or snagged.

Keep all cables away from HOT, ROTATING and ELECTRICALLY
NOISY components.

To increase protection of cable, place all excess wire and extension
cable in convoluted tubing.

Do not twist camera cable and do not cut camera pigtail or cable.
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SPECIFICATIONS:

BE-455 System, 1 Camera operating voltage 11 to
30 volt DC

Current consumption 1.5 amperes

BE-455C Camera Sensitivity 0.1 lux

Signal system CCIR

Image sensor, 1/3 B/W CCD

Auto-iris 270K picture elements

Viewing angle 110 degrees (H), 90 degrees (V)

Outer dimensions 68mm x 38.2mm x 51mm (WxHxD)
BE-455M Monitor Signal System CCIR

Screen 14cm B/W

Outer dimensions 154mm x 140mm x 190.5mm (WxHxD)

DISCLAIMER:

The use of the BE-455 BACKEYE Observation system does not
guarantee or promise that the user will not be in an accident or
otherwise not collide with an object. The BACKEYE Observation system
is not intended in any way to be a substitute for careful and cautious
driving or for the consistent adherence to all applicable traffic laws and
motor safety regulations. This product is not intended to be a substitute
for rear-view mirrors or for any other motor vehicle or boat equipment
mandated by law.

BRIGADE ELECTRONICS PLC

TEL: +44 (0) 870 744 1500 FAX: +44 (0) 870 744 1502
Email: sales@brigade-electronics.co.uk

Website: www.brigade-electronics.co.uk
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(3. DEY  BACKEYE® ACHTERUITRIJ CAMERA SYSTEEM OBSERVATIE SYSTEEM

INTRODUCTIE BE-455

Het BACKEYE Observatiesysteem is ontworpen om vele jaren prob-
leemloos te gebruiken. Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door. Deze
handleiding bevat instructies om de installatie van de

camera en monitor te vergemakkelijken. Het BACKEYE Observatie
Systeem is een aanvulling op de standaard achteruitrijspiegels en biedt
aanvullend achteruitrijzicht indien het juist is gemonteerd en
onderhouden. Het BACKEYE Observatie Systeem is op geen enkele
wijze bedoeld ter vervanging van voorzichtig, behoedzaam en defensief
rijden of ter vervanging van de van toepassing zijnde verkeerswetten en
veiligheidsvoorschriften. Dit product is niet bedoeld ter vervanging van
achteruitkijkspiegels of van wettelijk voorgeschreven uitrusting van
motorvoertuigen of boten.

EIGENSCHAPPEN

BE-455C Camera

270.000 pixel image sensor

0.1 Lux lichtgevoeligheid

Automatisch elektronische iris biedt een helder, rustiger beeld bij
weinig en veel licht

Breedhoeklens biedt een grote richthoek

Compact ontwerp en lage gewicht maakt gemakkelijke installatie
mogelijk bij de meeste voertuigen, inclusief grote schepen.
Duurzame, waterdichte constructie

Ingebouwde microfoon voor geluidsopname

Windkap vermindert vuilafzetting op de lens

Waterdichte kabelverbinding

BE-455M Monochrome 5.5" Monitor
Dag-/nachtschakelaar

Helderheid- en contrastschakelaar

Volumeknop

Camerastandschakelaar voor panoramisch of dichtbij zicht
Verlicht bedieningspaneel

Aan/uit en stand-by schakelaar

Ingebouwde luidspreker met externe luidsprekeraansluiting
2 x normaal-/spiegelbeeldschakelaar aan de achterzijde van
de monitor

INHOUD VAN 1 COMPLEET SYSTEEM

BE-455C Camera:

1-Camera

1-Camerabeugel

4-Bevestigingsbouten en moeren (M4 x 8)
1-Windkap

BE-455M 5.5" Monochroom Monitor:
1-Monitor

1-snap-on zonnekap

1-Monitorbeugel

1-Voedingskabel met borgende stekker
1-Afstand markeerstickers

4-Duimschroeven (M5 x 12)

Speciale kabel:

1-20 meter kabel met waterdichte stekker. Olie-/gas-/vetbestendig.
UV stabiel

Documenten: 1-Gebruiksaanwijzing

VOORDAT DE INSTALLATIE PLAATSVINDT:

1. Dit systeem werkt van 11 tot 30 V dc, min massa.

2. Gelieve te installeren overeenkomstig de instructies in deze
handleiding.

3. Maak de camera of monitor niet open. Hierdoor vervalt de aanspraak
op garantie. Het openmaken van de camera verbreekt de waterdichte
pakking.

4. Sluit het systeem aan op een voeding achter het schakelcontact.
Aansluiting op de accu zal de gebruiksduur van de accu verkorten.

** WAARSCHUWING**

1. Om elektrische schokken te voorkomen, OPEN DE MONITOR NIET.
Er zijn mogelijke spanningen in de monitor achtergebleven. Er zijn
geen onderhoudsgevoelige delen binnenin aanwezig. Indien het
duidelijk is dat de monitor open is geweest, vervalt aanspraak
op garantie.

2. Houdt de monitor uit de buurt van lekwater, regen, vocht etc. Het is
NIET waterdicht. Vocht in de monitor kan grote schade veroorzaken.

3. Gebruik de duimschroeven om de monitor in de beugel te plaatsen.

INSTALLATIE INSTRUCTIES

BE-455C CAMERA

1. Plaats camerabeugel (Zie Fig. 1) op het hoogste deel van het
voertuig. De bevestigingsplaats moet stevig genoeg zijn voor
camera en beugel.

2. Gebruik de meegeleverde bouten M4 x 8 om de camera in de beugel
te plaatsen. Pas de hoek aan zoals in Fig. 2 (gebruik achterbumper
en achterzijde voertuig als referentiepunt).

3. De windkap kan geplaatst worden. Deze kap is ontworpen om
afzetting van stof, vuil en vocht op de cameralens te verminderen.
(Zie Fig. 3)

BE-455M MONITOR

1. Plaats de monitor in het voertuig op een voor de chauffeur
gemakkelijke plaats (b.v. het midden van het dashboard, aan het
plafond of in het dashboard). (Zie Fig. 4.)

2. Gebruik een onderplaat om de monitorbeugel op dashboard of
plafond te monteren. (Zie Fig. 4.)

3. Pas de montagehoek van de monitor aan om de chauffeur in staat
te stellen gemakkelijk het beeld te bekijken vanuit alle stoelposities.
(Zie Fig. 5.

4. Indien nodig, bevestig de zonnekap in de groeven aan de voorzijde
van de monitor. Druk op alle (4) zijden van de zonnekap om het op
zijn plaats te krijgen.

AANBRENGEN VAN AFSTAND MARKERING OP

MINITORSCHERM

1. Reinig monitorscherm van vingerafdrukken, Zet de camera in de
“DOWN” - positie. Plaats markeringen achter het voertuig op 1 meter,
2 meter en 3 meter afstand over de breedte van het voertuig. Deze
afstanden zijn gemeten vanaf de achterbumper. (Zie Fig. 8.)

2. Bevestig de afstandsmarkering op het monitorscherm over het
camerabeeld met de markeringen die achter het voertuig staan.
Deze markeringen staan dus op 1, 2 en 3 meter achter het voertuig.
(Zie Fig. 8)

3. Bevestig de “STOP” - markering op het monitorscherm over het
camerabeeld van de achterbumper om de achterbumper te markeren.

4. Het monitorscherm is nu gekalibreerd op afstanden achter het
voertuig van 1, 2 en 3 meter.

KABEL

1. De verbinding van de camera op de kabel is waterdicht.
De monitoraansluiting is niet waterdicht. Overtuig u ervan dat de
kabelstekkers op de juiste plaats zijn. Het ronde uiteinde voor de
verbinding met de camera. De vierkante stekker voor aansluiting
op de monitor. (Zie Fig. 6.)

2. Voer de kabel niet over scherpe randen of hoeken. Knik de kabel niet.
Houdt de kabel ver weg van hitte en draaiende delen.

3. Plaats overtollige kabel in een beschermende omhulsel.

4. Bindt de kabel goed vast.

BEKABELING CAMERA EN MONITOR

1.Zie aansluitschema voor aansluiting op geschakelde plus, massa en
achteruitrij signaal. (Zie Fig. 6.)

2.Camera aansluiting: Boor een 16 mm (5/8") gat in het voertuig
nabij de camera en de beugel. Verbindt de camerastekker met de
verlengkabel in het voertuig. Duw overtollige kabel in het voertuig
(voorzichtig om knikken te voorkomen) en plaats de rubber tule in
het gat. Gebruik kit rondom tule om waterdichtheid te bevorderen.

3.Monitor aansluiting:Steek de verlengkabel in de camera #1 input.
Indien 2 camera’s worden gebruikt, markeer de betreffende kabels
duidelijk en steek de tweede kabel in camera #2 input. Bundel
overtollige kabel samen met trekbandje of plakband. Dit voorkomt
eventuele beschadiging tijdens gebruik.

4.De met ACC gemarkeerde rode draad wordt aangesloten op een
via het contactslot geschakelde plus, de met GND gemarkeerde
zwarte draad wordt aangesloten op een massa aan het chassis,
en de met BACK gemarkeerde draad wordt aangesloten op het
achteruitrij signaal.

FUNCTIES EN BEDIENING

MONITOR:

1. Aan/uit schakelaar: “STD BY” - Monitor werkt alleen als de achteruitrij
versnelling is ingeschakeld “ON” Monitor (etc.) werkt altijd als het
contact aanstaat.

2.Input schakelaar: “A” wordt meestal gebruikt voor achteruitrij
camera of zoals aangegeven door de installateur. “B” wordt meestal
gebruikt als zij, voor of interieur camera of zoals aangegeven door
de installateur.

3.Camera stand: “UP” panoramisch beeld van de horizon als de
camera in de “UP” stand staat “DOWN” dichtbij beeld van de
achterkant van het voertuig.

4.Dag/nacht schakel.: pre-set niveaus voor helderheid en contrast om
dag- en nachtgebruik te optimaliseren.

5.Contrast knop: variabel instellen van contrast. Te gebruiken als de
Dag/nacht schakelaar niet het gewenste beeld oplevert.

6. Helderheids knop: variabel instellen van helderheid. Te gebruiken als
de Dag/nacht schakelaar niet het gewenste beeld oplevert.

7.Volume knop: variabel instellen van ingebouwde luidspreker (en
optionele, externe luidspreker) volume.

* Back light: verlicht het bedieningspaneel van de monitor tijdens

gebruik’s nachts.

1. Voedingsaansluiting: 1. niet in gebruik

. massa - zwarte draad

. achteruitrij signaal - blauwe draad

. niet in gebruik

. niet in gebruik

6. + 12 Vdc contactgeschakeld - rode draad

2. Camera A input verbinding met camera kabel

3. Camera B input verbinding met extra camera kabel

4. Externe luidspreker middenpin is de positieve audio aansluiting.
Bij aansluiting van externe luidspreker schakelt de interne
luidspreker uit.

[ N R

5. 2 x spiegel-/normaalbeeld schakelaarom om te kunnen veranderen
van spiegelbeeld (bij gebruik als achteruitrij camera) of normaal beeld
(bij gebruik als zij camera of camera voorop).

CAMERA:
1. Waterdichte microfoon voor geluidsopname.

** LET OP**

1. OPEN DE BEHUIZING VAN DE CAMERA NIET. Dit verbreekt de
waterdichte pakking van de camera. Indien duidelijk is dat de camera
is geopend, vervalt aanspraak op garantie.

2. Plaats de camera niet op lage delen van het voertuig (b.v. de
bumper). Dit beperkt het zicht van de camera en verhoogt de kans op
fysieke beschadiging van de camera.

3. Gebruik uitsluitend de M 4 x 8 bouten en moeren om de camera te
plaatsen.

ONDERHOUD:

Verwijder stof en vuil met een vochtige doek. Ernstiger vuil verwijderen
met een vochtige doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel. Gebruik geen
agressieve reinigingsmiddelen die benzine, thinner, benzeen of

alcohol bevatten. Deze stoffen kunnen de buitenzijde van de monitor
beschadigen.

** LET OP **

1.Voordat er geboord kan worden, wees ervan overtuigd dat er aan de
andere kant geen kabel of bedrading is. Boor uitsluitend een 16 mm
(5/8") gat.

2.Breng zoveel mogelijk kabel in het voertuig en zet het stevig vast.
Dit vermindert de kans op het ergens achter blijven haken of knikken.

3.Houdt alle kabels verwijdert van HITTE, DRAAIENDE en ELETRISCHE
STORING VEROORZAKENDE delen.

4.0m bescherming van de kabel te verbeteren, breng een
beschermend omhulsel aan.

5.Verdraai de kabel niet en snijdt niet de kabel of camerakabel af.

SPECIFICATIES:

BE-455 Systeem, 1 Camera Aansluitspanning 11 tot
30 volt DC

Stroomverbruik 1,5 ampere

BE-455C Camera Minimum lichtsterkte 0,1 lux
Systeem signaal CCIR

Pick-Up element 1/3" ZWART/WIT CCD

Auto iris 270.000 pixels

Kijkhoek 110° (horizontaal), 90° (verticaal)
Afmetingen 68 x 38,2 x 51 mm (BxHxD)
BE-455M Monitor Systeem signaal CCIR
Beeldbuis 5,5" monochroom

Afmetingen 154 x 140 x 190,5 mm (BxHxD)

AANSPRAKELIJKHEID:

Het gebruik van het BE-455 BACKEYE Observatie systeem geeft geen
garantie dat de gebruiker niet tegen een object zal rijden danwel een
ongeval zal veroorzaken. Het BACKEYE Observatie Systeem is op geen
enkele wijze bedoeld ter vervanging van voorzichtig, behoedzaam en
defensief rijden of ter vervanging van de van toepassing zijnde verkeer-
swetten en veilighe dsvoorschriften. Dit product is niet bedoeld ter ver-
vanging van achteruitkijkspiegels of van wettelijk voorgeschreven
uitrusting van motorvoertuigen of boten.

BRIGADE ELECTRONICS PLC

TEL: +44 (0) 870 774 1500 FAX: +44 (0) 870 774 1502
Email: sales@brigade-electronics.co.uk

Website: www.brigade-electronics.co.uk
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BT svsTEME D'OBSERVATION BACKEYE'REAR (LGEIL ARRIERE) VUE CCTV

INTRODUCTION BE-455

Le systeme d'observation BACKEYE a été congu pour fournir des
années de fonctionnement sans probléme.

Lisez attentivement ce manuel. Il contient des instructions pour
l'installation de la caméra et du moniteur. Le systéme d'observation
BACKEYE est un accessoire supplémentaire a ajouter aux systémes de
rétroviseurs et vous fournira une vue arriére supplémentaire une fois
installé et entretenu correctement. Le systéme d'observation BACKEYE
ne doit en aucun cas remplacer une conduite prudente et attentive, le
respect des lois de la circulation et la vérification de I'état du véhicule.
Ce produit ne remplace pas les rétroviseurs ou toute autre partie du
véhicule ou du bateau exigée par la loi.

CARACTERISTIQUES

CAMERA BE455C

o Capteur d'image 270.000 pixels

o Sensibilité 0.1 lux

Iris électronique automatique qui fournit une image plus claire et
uniforme, aussi bien lorsque I'éclairage est fort que lorsqu'il est faible
Lentille a grand angle qui fournit un angle de vue large

Le design compact et le poids limité facilitent I'installation dans la
plupart des véhicules, y compris les grandes embarcations
Fabrication durable et imperméable

Microphone incorporé pour le relevement audio

Un déflecteur de vent réduit la formation de saleté sur la lentille
Connecteur du cable imperméable

MONITEUR BE-455M monochrome diam. 14 cm
Interrupteur de sélection pour la lumiére diurne / nocturne
Réglage de la luminosité et du contraste

Réglage du volume

Interrupteur de la position de la caméra (saut d'image) pour une vue
panoramique ou rapprochée

Panneau avant illuminé

Interrupteur de puissance et stand-by (attente)

Haut-parleur interne avec jack pour haut-parleur externe

2 x interrupteur de I'image normale et du graphique miroir sur la
partie arriére de la moniteur

CONTENU D'UN SYSTEME COMPLET

MONITEUR BE-455M

1. Fixer le moniteur dans le véhicule dans un endroit pratique pour
le conducteur (par exemple, au centre du tableau de bord ou
au-dessus). (Voir Fig. 4.)

2. Utiliser un plateau de compression pour fixer le support du moniteur
au tableau de bord ou au-dessus. (Voir Fig. 4.)

3. Ajuster I'angle du moniteur pour permettre au conducteur de voir
facilement I'écran de sa position de conduite. (Voir Fig. 5.)

4. Si nécessaire, installer le pare-soleil sur le devant du moniteur.
Appuyer sur les 4 cotés du pare-soleil pour le mettre en place.

FIXER DES MARQUES DE DISTANCE SUR L'ECRAN

DU MONITEUR

1. Nettoyer les traces de doigts sur I'écran du moniteur. Placer la
caméra sur la position “DOWN”. Placer des indicateurs de distance
derriére le véhicule a 1 métre, 2 métres et 3 métres selon la largeur
du véhicule. Ces distances sont mesurées a partir du pare-chocs
arriére. (Se référer a la Fig. 8.)

2. Placer les marques sur I'écran du moniteur par rapport aux
indicateurs de distance. Ces marques représentent la distance
d'1 métre, 2 métres et 3 métres de |'arriére du véhicule. (Voir Fig. 8.)

3. Appliquer la marque “STOP” sur I'écran du moniteur sur l'image du
pare-chocs arriére pour indiquer le pare-chocs arriére.

4. L'écran du moniteur est maintenant “calibré” pour les distances
derriére le véhicule d'1 métre, 2 métres et 3 métres.

CABLE

1. La connexion de la caméra au cble est résistante a I'eau. La
connexion du cable au moniteur n'est pas résistante a I'eau.
S'assurer d'orienter le cable dans le bon sens. L'extrémité
cylindrique se branche a la caméra. L'extrémité rectangulaire se
branche au moniteur. (Voir Fig. 6.)

2. Ne pas faire passer le cable sur des bords ou des angles a arétes.
Ne pas nouer le cable Tenir le cable hors de portée des parties
rotatives ou chaudes.

3. Placer I'excés de cable dans une gaine.

4. Fixer solidement le cable.

CABLAGE DE LA CAMERA ET DU
MONITEUR

CAMERA BE-455C :

1 caméra

1 support pour la caméra

4 boulons d'attache avec rondelles (M4 x 8)
1 Déflecteur de vent

MONITEUR MONOCHROME 14 CM BE-455M
1 Moniteur

1 pare-soleil

1 support pour moniteur

1 systéme de cables avec connecteur de blocage

1 systéme de marqueurs de distance

4 vis a téte moletée (M5 x 12)

Cable spécial :

1 cable de 20 metres avec connecteur imperméable. Résistant a I'huile,
gaz et graisse. Stable UV

Documents: 1 Manuel opérationnel

AVANT L'INSTALLATION :

1. Ce systéme fonctionne & partir de 11 volts jusqu'a 30 volts CC, mise
a la terre négative.

2. Installer ce systéme en suivant les instructions du manuel

3. Ne pas démonter la caméra ou le moniteur. Cela annulerait la
garantie. Démonter la caméra compromettra la protection de
résistance a |'eau.

4. Brancher le systéme a une source courant avec allumage. La
connexion a une source de la batterie réduira la durée de vie de la
batterie.

ATTENTION .

1. Pour éviter un choc électrique, NE PAS OUVRIR LE BOITIER DU
MONITEUR. Des puissances électriques potentiellement mortelles
circulent a l'intérieur du moniteur. Il n'y a pas de parties a toucher par
I'utilisateur a I'intérieur. Si une preuve de violation est détectée, la
garantie ne sera plus valable.

2. Tenir le moniteur hors de portée des fuites d'eau, de la pluie, de
I'humidité, etc. car il n'est pas résistant a |'eau. Toute humidité
entrant dans le moniteur pourrait causer des dommages.

3. Utiliser les vis a téte moletée pour monter le moniteur sur le support.

INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION

CAMERA BE-455C

1. Fixer le support de la caméra (voir Fig. 1) sur une partie supérieure
du véhicule. Les points d'attache doivent étre suffisamment solides
pour supporter le poids de la caméra et de son support.

2. Fixer la caméra au support en utilisant les boulons M4 x 8 fournis.
Ajuster I'angle comme indiqué sur la Fig. 2 (utiliser le pare-chocs
arriére et I'arriére du véhicule comme point de référence).

3. Le déflecteur de vent doit étre installé. Ce déflecteur est congu pour
réduire le dépot de saleté et d'humidité sur la lentille de la caméra.
(Voir Fig. 3.

1.Voir le diagramme du cablage pour les connexions pour I'allumage, la
mise a la terre et le circuit de secours. (Voir Fig. 6.)

2.Cablage de la caméra : Percer un trou de 16 mm de diamétre dans le
véhicule prés de la caméra et de son support. Brancher le connecteur
de la caméra au cable d’extension dans le véhicule. Placer le cable
en plus dans le véhicule (attention a ne pas nouer le cable) et placer
I'anneau dans le trou. Appliquer un isolant autour de I'anneau pour
améliorer la résistance a la pénétration de I'eau.

3.Cablage du moniteur : Insérer le cable d'extension dans la caméra
sur la position 1. Si deux caméras sont utilisées, s’assurer de
brancher exactement le second cable sur la position 2. Lier le cable
en excés avec du ruban adhésif. Cela évitera des dommages au
cable pendant les opérations.

4. Le fil rouge avec la marque ACC est connecté a la source de courant
pour I'allumage, le fil noir avec la marque GND est connecté au
chassis pour la mise a la terre et le fil bleu avec la marque BACK
est connecté au circuit de secours du véhicule.

FONCTIONS ET OPERATION

MONITEUR :

1. Interrupteur d’allumage : “STD BY” Le moniteur fonctionne
seulement quand la marche arriére est enclenchée. “ON” Le
moniteur fonctionne tout le temps pendant que I'interrupteur
d'allumage est sur “ON”.

2.Interrupteur d'entrée : “A” est utilisé principalement pour la caméra
montée a |'arriére ou comme spécifié par le technicien. "B" est utilisé
principalement pour la caméra montée sur le coté, devant ou a
Iintérieur ou comme spécifié par le technicien.

3.Position de la caméra : “UP” Vue panoramique de I'horizon si la
caméra est sur la position “UP”. “DOWN” Vue de I'arriére du
véhicule.

4.Interrupteur diurne/nocturne : Niveaux pré-réglés de luminosité et
de contraste pour optimiser les opérations de jour ou de nuit.

5. Contraste : Réglage variable du contraste. Doit étre ajusté si
linterrupteur “DIURNE/NOCTURNE” ne permet pas la sélection
de la meilleure image.

6.Luminosité : Réglage variable de la luminosité. Doit étre ajusté si
linterrupteur “DIURNE/NOCTURNE” ne permet pas la sélection de
la meilleure image.

7.Volume : Réglage variable du volume du haut-parleur interne
(et en option du haut-parleur externe).

* Lumigre arriere : éclaire les interrupteurs du moniteur pour les

opérations nocturnes.

1. Connexion au courant 1 non utilisée

2 fil noir pour la terre

3 fil bleu pour la marche arriere

4 non utilisée

5 non utilisée

fil rouge d'allumage + 12V CC

2. Entrée caméra A Branchement au cable d'extension de la caméra

3. Entrée caméra B Branchement au céble d'extension de la caméra
supplémentaire

o

4. Branchement au haut-La broche centrale est une entrée audio
parleur externe positive. Elle est utilisée pour désactiver le
haut-parleur interne et pour remonter un haut-parleur selon la
convenance du conducteur.

5. 2 x interrupteur graphique miroir/normal pour modifier I'image de la
caméra d'une graphique miroir du véhicule a une vue normale
(caméra montée sur le coté ou devant).

CAMERA :
1. Microphone résistant a I'eau pour la reproduction de I'audio.

ATTENTION

1. NE PAS OUVRIR LE BOITIER DE LA CAMERA. Cela détruirait les
protections résistantes a I'eau. Si une preuve de violation est
détectée, la garantie ne sera plus valable.

2. Ne pas monter la caméra prés d'une zone basse du véhicule (par
exemple le pare-chocs). Cela réduirait la vision de la caméra et
augmenterait les probabilités d'un dommage physique a la caméra.

3. Utiliser seulement les boulons et les rondelles M 4 x 8 pour monter
la caméra.

ENTRETIEN :

Enlever la poussiére et la saleté avec un chiffon doux. La saleté plus
importante doit étre enlevée avec un chiffon doux et un détergent doux.
Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants contenant de I'essence, des solvants,

du benzéne ou de I'alcool. Ces substances peuvent endommager la
surface externe du moniteur.

ATTENTION

1.Avant d'utiliser la perceuse, s'assurer qu'il n'y a pas de céble ou de
fils électriques de I'autre coté. S'assurer de percer un trou de 16 mm
de diamétre seulement.

2.Placer le maximum de cébles a I'intérieur du véhicule et bien les fixer.
Cela réduira la possibilité de s'y accrocher.

3. Tenir tous les cables hors de portée des composants chauds, a
rotations ou a ondes électriques.

4.Pour améliorer la protection des cables, placer tous les fils en excés
et les extensions de cables dans des gaines.

5.Ne pas tordre le cable de la caméra et ne pas tailler le cable ou son
extrémité.

SPECIFICATIONS

Systéme BE-455, Voltage de la caméra 11 a 30 volts CC
Consommation de courant 1,6 ampéres

Caméra BE-455C sensibilité 0,1 lux

Systéme de signal CCIR

Capteur d'image 1/3" B/W CCD

Iris automatique 270K d'éléments d'image

Angle de vue 110 degrés (H) 90 degrés (V)

Dimensions extérieures 68 x 38,2 x 51 mm (LxHxP)
Moniteur BE-455M Systéme de signal CCIR

Ecran 14 cm monochrome

Dimensions extérieures 154 x 140 x 190,5 mm (LxHxP)

ATTENTION :

L'utilisation du systéme d'observation BE-455 BACKEYE ne garantit
pas ou ne promet pas a |'utilisateur qu'il ne sera pas impliqué dans un
accident ou tout autre choc avec un objet. Le systéme d'observation
BACKEYE ne doit en aucun cas remplacer une conduite prudente et
attentive, le respect de toutes les lois de la circulation et la vérification
de I'état du véhicule. Ce produit ne remplace pas les rétroviseurs ou
toute autre partie du véhicule ou du bateau exigée par la loi.

BRIGADE ELECTRONICS PLC

TEL: +44 (0) 870 774 1500 FAX: +44 (0) 870 774 1502
Email: sales@brigade-electronics.co.uk

Website: www.brigade-electronics.co.uk



BT sacKEYE SISTEMA DE CAMARA DE CIRCUITO CERRADO DE TV

INTRODUCCION:BE-455

El sistema de circuito cerrado de BACKEYE ha sido

fabricado para afios de maniobrabilidad sin problemas. Por favor leer
este manual atentamente. Este manual contiene instrucciones para

una facil instalacion de la cdmara y de la pantalla. El sistema de circuito
cerrado de BACKEYE no se entiende bajo ninguna circunstancia como
un sustituto de una conduccién atenta, cuidadosa y de prevencién o
para un mayor respeto de todas las leyes de tréfico vigentes y
regulaciones de seguridad automovilisticas. Este producto no es un
sustituto de espejos retrovisores u cualquier otro dispositivo para
vehiculo motor o equipos nauticos exigidos por lay.

CARACTERISTICAS

CAMARA BE-455C

o Sensor de imagen de 270.000 pixel

¢ Sensibilidad 0,1 lux

* Diafragma electronico automatico ofrece una més clara y consistente
imagen en casos tanto de escasa como de excesiva luz

* Gran angular ofrece un area visual mas extensa

* Disefio compacto y bajo peso que facilita la instalacion en la mayor
parte de los vehiculos incluidos barcos grandes...

* Construccion resistente e impermeable

* Micréfono incorporato para deteccion de sonidos

o Aletas que reducen el depésito de suciedad sobre los lentes

* Cable de conexion resistente al agua

PANTALLA 5.5" MONOCROMO BE-455M

* Interruptor dia/noche

¢ Controles de contraste y luminosidad

¢ Control de volumen

* Interruptor de posicionamiento de la cdmara para una vision
panoramica o localizada

¢ Panel frontal illuminado

* Interruptor de encendido y de stand by

¢ Altavoz interno con conector para altoparlante externo

¢ 2 x interruptor de imagen Normal/Especular en la parte posterior de
la pantalla

CONTENIDO DE 1 SISTEMA COMPLETO

CAMARA BE-455C

1-Camara

1-Soporte camara

4-tornillos de fijacion con arandelas (M4 x 8)
1-Aleta

PANTALLA 5.5" MONOCROMO BE-455M
1-Pantalla

1-Visera para sol

1-Soporte Pantalla a enganche

1-Cable de alimentacion con conector de blogueo
1-Marcadores de rango

4-tornillo de mariposa (M5 x 12)

Cable especial:

1-20m de cable con conector resistente al agua. Resistente al aceite,
gas, grasa. Estable a rayos UV

Documentos: 1-Manual de operaciones

ANTES DE INSTALAR:

1. El sistema trabaja desde 11voltios DC a 30 voltios DC, negativo
conectado a tierra.

2. Por favor instalar este sistema segun las instrucciones de este
manual.

3. No desmontar la camara o la pantalla. El desmontado de la camara
afectara a la estanquedad y perdera la resistencia al agua.

4. Conectar el sistema a una fuente de alimentacion con el motor
encendido. La conexion a una bateria reduce la vida util de la misma.

*PELIGRO**

1. Para evitar descargas eléctricas NO ABRIR LA CAJA DE LA
PANTALLA . Existen voltajes letales potenciales en el interior de la
pantalla. No existen piezas utilizables para el usuario en el interior.

Si existen sefiales de forzado, la garantia sera considerada anulada.

2. Mantener la pantalla alejada del agua, lluvia y humedad. No es
resistente al agua. Cualquier tipo de humedad en el interior de la
pantalla podria causar graves dafios.

3. Usar los tornillos mariposas para montar la pantalla sobre el soporte.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

CAMARA BE-455C

1. Fijar el soporte de la camara (ver Fig. 1) a la parte superior del
vehiculo. El punto de fijacion debe ser suficientemente robusto para
sostener la camara y el soporte.

2. Fijar la cdmara al soporte usando los bulones M4 x 8
suministrados. Regular el &ngulo como se indica en la Fig. 2 (usar
el parachoques trasero y la parte posterior del vehiculo como puntos
de referencia).

3. Puede ser instalada la aleta. Esta aleta ha sido proyectada para
reducir la acumulacion de polvo, suciedad y humedad sobre los
lentes de la camara. (Ver Fig. 3.)

5-76.0
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Monitor mounting hole pattern.

Montageloch fiir monitor.

Schema fori di montaggio monitor.

Gaten patroon voor monitor bevestiging.

PANTALLA BE-455M

1. Fijar la pantalla en el interior del vehiculo en un lugar conveniente
para el conductor (gj. en el centro del tablero, sobre la cabeza o en
el tablero). (Ver Fig. 4.)

2. Usar una placa de acero para fijar el soporte de la pantalla al tablero
o sobre la cabeza. (Ver Fig. 4.

3. Regular el angulo de montaje de la pantalla para permitir al
conductor ver facilmente la pantalla desde todas posiciones del
asiento. (Ver Fig. 5.)

4. Si es necesario encajar el parasol en la ranura en la parte frontal de
la pantalla. Presionar todos los (4) lados del parasol para fijarlos en
su lugar.

FIJACION DE LOS MARCADORES DE DISTANCIA EN
LA PANTALLA.

. Limpiar la superficie de la pantalla de huellas digitales. Programar
la camara en la posicion “DOWN”. Colocar los indicadores de
distancia detras del vehiculo a 1metro, 2 metros y 3 metros a

lo ancho del vehiculo. Estas distancias son medidas desde el
parachoques posterior. (Ver Fig. 8.)

Fijar los marcadores en la pantalla por encima de las imagenes de

—_
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los indicadores de distancia. Estos marcadores indican una distancia

de 1metro, 2 metros y 3 metros desde la parte posterior del vehiculo.
(Ver Fig. 8

Fijar el marcador “STOP” en la pantalla por encima de la imagen del
parachoques posterior para individualizar el parachoques posterior.
La pantalla esté ahora calibrada para distancias detras del vehiculo
de 1metro, 2 metros y 3 metros.

I
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CABLE

1. La conexion camara-cable es resistente al agua. La conexion
cable-pantalla no es resistente al agua. Asegurarse de orientar el
cable del modo apropiado. La terminacién cilindrica se fija a la
cémara. La terminacion caja rectangular se fija a la pantalla.

(Ver Fig. 6.)

No pasar el cable sobre angulos o bordes cortantes. No retorcer el
cable. Mantener el cable alejad de zonas calientes o en rotacion.
3. Colocar el exceso de cable en enrolla cables.

4. Fijar el cable de modo seguro.

[

CONEXION DE LA CAMARA Y DE LA
PANTALLA

—_

. Ver el diagrama de conexion a los circuitos de alimentacion, tierra

y marcha atras. (Ver Fig. 6.)

Conexion de la camara: Realizar un orificio de 16mm (5/8")

de diametro en el vehiculo cerca del soporte y de la camara.
Conectar el conector de la cdmara al cable de extension en el
vehiculo. Empujar el sobrante del cable en el vehiculo (no retorcer
los cables) e insertar la arandela del cable en el orificio. Utilizar un
sellador alrededor de la arandela para aumentar la resistencia a la
penetracion del agua.

Conexion pantalla: Insertar el cable de prolongacion en la posicion
de la camara 1. Si se usan 2 camaras asegurarse de marcar cada
cable de extension de modo adecuado e insertar el segundo cable
en la posicion de la camara 2. Enrollar el cable en exceso utilizando
un sujeta cable o cinta adhesiva. Esto impedira posibles averias al
cable durante el uso.

El cable rojo sefialado como ACC esta conectado a una fuente de
alimentacion con el motor encendido, el cable negro sefialado como
GND esta conectado a la masa del chasis, y el cable azul sefialado
como BACK esta conectado al circuito de marcha atras.

[
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FUNCIONES Y OPERACIONES

PANTALLA:
. Interruptor alimentacion: “STD BY” la pantalla funciona solamente
cuando se conecta la marcha atras. “ON” la pantalla funciona toda
vez que el interruptor de encendido esta en “ON”.
Interruptor ingreso: “A” usado principalmente para la camara
montada en la parte posterior o como especificado por el montador.
“B” usado principalmente para la camara montada en la parte
anterior, lateral o interna 0 como especificado por el montador.
Posicionamiento de la cdmara: “UP” vista panoramica del
horizonte si la camara esta en la posicion “UP”. “DOWN” visual a la
parte posterior del vehiculo.
Interruptor dia / noche: Programar los niveles de luminosidad y
contraste optimizados para el funcionamiento de dia o de noche.
Contraste: Control variable del contraste. Debe ser regulado si el
interruptor dia / noche no logra la visual deseada.
Luminosidad: Control variable de la luminosidad. Debe ser
regulada si el interruptor dia / noche no logra la visual deseada.
. Volumen: Control variable del volumen del altavoz interno
(y del altavoz externo opcional).
* Retro iluminacion: ilumina el interruptor de la pantalla para el uso
nocturno.

—_
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1. Conexiones de alimentacion: 1  no usado
2 toma a tierra- cable negro
3 circuito de marcha
atras-cable azul

4 No usado

5 Nousado

6 Alimentacion +12VDC
- cable rojo

5-0 6.0 hole

5-06,0 gaten

5-6,00

5-6,0 @ loch

5-6,0 foro diametro 6

5- 6,0 o orificio
i
o~ o
5|3
|
134.0
-—
158.5

Gabarit de pergage pour fixation murale du moniteur.

Diagrama de los orificios para el montaje de la pantalla.

N

Ingreso camara A: conexion al cable de extension de la camara.
Ingreso camara B: conexion al cable de extension de la camara
adicional.

Conector altavoz externo: el pin central es la salida audio

positiva. Usado para deshabilitar el interno y montar

un remoto para conveniencia del conductor.

2 x interruptor especular/normal: interruptor para cambiar la imagen
de la camara desde una visual especular de la parte posterior

del vehiculo a una visual normal (cAmara montada lateralmente

o frontal).
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CAMARA:
1. Micréfono: micréfono resistente al agua para deteccion de sonidos.

*CUIDADO**

1. NO ABRIR LA CAJA DE LA cémara. Esto arruinara la estanquedad
de cierre de la cdmara. Si existen sefiales de forzado, la garantia
sera considerada anulada.

2. No montar la cdmara cerca de la zona baja del vehiculo (ej
parachoques). Esto reduce la visual de la cdmara e incrementa
la posibilidad que sufra averias fisicas.

3. Usar solamente bulones M4 x 8 y arandelas para montar la cdmara.

MANTENIMIENTO:

Quitar el polvo y la suciedad con un pafio suave y himedo. La
suciedad resistente debe quitarse con un pafio suave y himedo y
detergente delicado. No utilizar agentes de limpieza fuertes que
contengan gasolina, tiner, benceno o alcohol. Estas sustancias podrian
dafiar la superficie externa de la pantalla.

*CUIDADO**

1. Antes de realizar los orificios asegurarse que al otro lado no haya
ninglin cable o conexion. Asegurarse de realizar un orificio de un
diametro de sélo 16 mm (5/8").

. Colocar la mayor cantidad posible de cable en el vehiculo y
asegurarlo. Esto reduce la posible que se enganche.

. Tener los cables alejados de componentes calientes, en rotacion
0 que produzcan ruidos eléctricos.

. Para aumentar la proteccion del cable colocar el exceso del mismo
en enrolla cables.

. No retorcer el cable de la camara y no cortar el cable o su envoltura.
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ESPECIFICACIONES:

Céamara sistema 3 BE-455

Voltaje de funcionamiento 10 a 30 V DC

Céamara BE-455C

Sensibilidad 0,1 lux

Sistema de sefiales CCIR

Sensor de Imagen 1/3" B/W CCD

Auto diafragma 270 K elementos imagen

Angular 110 grados (H), 90 grados (V)

Vision externa 68mm x 38,2mm x 51mm (WxHxD)
Pantalla BE-455M

Sistema de sefiales CCIR

Tubo imagen 5.5" Monocromo

Vision externa 154mm x 140mm x 190,5mm (WxHxD)

ADVERTENCIA:

El uso del Sistema del circuito cerrado de BE-455 BACKEYE

no garantiza que el usuario no sufra un accidente o no colisione con un
objeto. El sistema de circuito cerrado de BACKEYE no es un sustituto
para no tomar precauciones en la conduccion o para un mayor respeto

de todas las leyes de trafico vigentes y regulaciones de seguridad auto-

movilisticas. Este producto no es un sustituto de
espejos retrovisores u otros dispositivos para vehiculos motores o
equipos nauticos exigidos por ley.

BRIGADE ELECTONICS PLC

TEL: +44 (0) 870 774 1500 FAX: +44 (0) 870 744 1502
Email: sales@brigade-electronics.co.uk

Website: www.brigade-electronics.co.uk
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Mount camera assembly high-mounted. Centred.

Montage camera plaats zo hoog mogelijk, in het midden.

Kameramontage obere montage, mittig.
Montate il gruppo telecamera in centro, in alto.

Montar la camara en la parte superior central.

ﬂ Montage de la caméra en haut au centre.

Camera mounting hole pattern.

25.0

Montagelécher fiir kamera.

Schema foro di montaggio telecamera.
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Cable

Kabel

Cable

Kabel

Cable

To monitor.

Naar monitor.

Vers le moniteur.

Zum monitor.

Al monitor.

Ala pantalla.
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Fig./Abb. 6
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18 Tew blue (reverse trigger).
Blauw (achteruitrij-signaal).
18 Tew bleu (déclenchement

marche arriére).

18 Tew blau (riickwartsausloser).

Blu inserimento della retro.

18 Tew azul (sefial marcha atras).

Gaten patroon voor camera bevestiging.

Exemple de trous pour le montage de la caméra.

Diagrama de los orificios para el montaje de la camara.

Fig./Abb. 1

monitor.

Naar monitor.

Vers le moniteur.

Zum monitor.

Al monitor.

A la pantalla.

18 Tew red (DC 11V - 30V)

Rood (11V - 30V DC)

18 Tew rouge (CC 11V - 30V)

-30VDC)

18 Tew (11 - 30V DC)

1V - 30V DC)

18 Tew black (ground).

Naar monitor zwart (massa).

18 Tew noir (terre) avec anneau pour la mise a la terre.

18 Tew schwarz masse mit massering.

Nero (terra) con anello di messa a terra.

18 Tew negro (tierra) con anillo a tierra.

Fig./Abb. 2

Approximately 90 degree field of view.

Gezichtsveld is ongeveer 90 graden.

Champ de vision approximatif de 90 degrés.

Ca. 90 grad sichtfeld.

Campo di visuale all'incirca di 90 gradi.

Campo visual de aproximadamente 90°.

Back of vehicle, viewing at monitor screen.

Achterzijde van het voertuig zichtbaar op het scherm.

Arriére du véhicule, vue sur I'écran du moniteur.

Fahrzeugriickseite, monitoransicht.

Parte posteriore del veicolo guardando lo schermo del monitor.

Parte posterior del vehiculo, vista desde la pantalla.
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Fig./Abb. 3
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Fig./Abb. 7

Markers example Fig. 8.

Voorbeeld van markeringen Fig. 8.

Marques sur I'écran Fig. 8.

Beispiel fiir markierung Abb. 8

Esempio di applicazione degli indicatori Fig. 8.

Ejemplo de marcadores Fig. 8.

Fig./Abb. 8

s,

Optional wind deflector.

Eventueel te bevestigen wind geleider.

Déflecteur de vent en option.

Optionaler windschutz.

Deflettore vento opzionale.

Aleta opcional.

Microphone

Microfoon

ﬂ Microphone

Mikrofon

Microfono

Micréfono

Rear view (Camera)

Achteraanzicht (Camera)

Vue Arriére (Caméra)

Riickansicht (Kamera)

Vista posteriore (Telecamera)

Vista Posterior (Camara)

Indicator

Indicator

Indicateur

Anzeige

Indicatore

Indicador

Width of vehicle.

Breedte van het voertuig.

Largeur du véhicule.

Fahrzeugbreite.

Larghezza del veicolo.

Ancho del vehiculo.

Plain washer.

Plaatring.

Rondelle plate.

Unterlegscheibe.

Rondella piana.

Arandelas planas.

Steel plate for reinforcement (recommended for secure mounting).

Stalen beugel voor opvang van schokken (aanbevolen voor en veilige bevestiging).

Plaque d'acier pour renforcement (recommandée pour un montage sr).

Stahlplatte zur verstarkung (empfohlen fiir sichere montage).

Piastra in acciaio di rinforzo (raccomandata per un sicuro montaggio).

Placa de acero de refuerzo (aconsejada para un montaje seguro).

Spring washer.

Veering.

Rondelle élastique.

Federring

Rondella elastica

Arandela elastica

Fig./Abb. 4



